Registration of a Charge

Company name: AVERILL FARM LIMITED

Company number: 08938768

Received for Electronic Filing: 03/09/2019



Details of Charge

Date of creation: 02/09/2019

Charge code: 0893 8768 0003

Persons entitled: NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK PLC AS TRUSTEE

Brief description: LEASE RELATING TO LAND AT AVERILL FARM, MORTON, DERBYSHIRE

DE55 6HB - TITLE NO.: DY499479

Contains fixed charge(s).

Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT SAVE FOR MATERIAL REDACTED PURSUANT

TO S.859G OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL

INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: ASHURST LLP



CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 8938768

Charge code: 0893 8768 0003

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 2nd September 2019 and created by AVERILL FARM LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 3rd September 2019.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 4th September 2019

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





EXECUTION VERSION

ashust

Mortgage

Averill Farm Limited

as Chargor

and

National Westminster Bank plc

as Security Trustee

2 September 2019

BETWEEN:

- (1) AVERILL FARM LIMITED registered in England and Wales with company number 08938768 and registered address 6th Floor 33 Holborn, London, England, England, EC1N 2HT (the "Chargor"); and
- (2) NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK PLC as trustee for the Secured Parties (the "Security Trustee" which expression shall include any person for the time being appointed as trustee or as an additional trustee for the purpose of, and in accordance with, the Facilities Agreement).

RECITALS

- (A) This Deed is supplemental to a debenture (the "Debenture") dated 1 August 2019 and made between (1) the Chargor and (2) the Security Trustee in connection with the Facilities Agreement and the other Finance Documents (each as defined in the Debenture).
- (B) It is intended that this document takes effect as a deed notwithstanding the fact that a party may only execute this document under hand.

THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. Definitions

1.1 Terms defined in the Debenture shall, unless otherwise defined in this Deed or the context otherwise requires, have the same meanings when used in this and in addition in this Deed:

"Mortgaged Property" means:

- (a) the leasehold property specified in schedule 1 (Details of Mortgaged Property); and
- any buildings, fixtures, fittings, fixed plant or machinery from time to time situated on or forming part of such property,

and includes all Related Rights; and

"Related Rights" means, in relation to any asset:

- (a) the proceeds of sale of any part of that asset;
- all rights under any licence, agreement for sale or agreement for lease in respect of that asset;
- (c) all rights, powers, benefits, claims, contracts, warranties, remedies, security, guarantees, indemnities or covenants for title in respect of that asset; and
- (d) any monies and proceeds paid or payable in respect of that asset.
- 1.2 All of the provisions of clauses 1.2 (Terms defined in other Finance Documents) to 1.11 (No obligation) (inclusive) of the Debenture shall, unless the context otherwise requires, apply to this Deed as if set out in this Deed in full and as if references in those clauses to "any Mortgage" were references to this Deed.

2. Legal Charge

The Chargor charges with full title guarantee in favour of the Security Trustee (as Security Trustee for the Secured Parties) as security for the payment and discharge of the Secured Obligations, by way of first legal mortgage the Mortgaged Property.

3. Implied Covenants For Title

- (a) The covenants set out in sections 3(1), 3(2) and 6(2) of the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994 will not extend to clause 2 (Legal Charge).
- (b) It shall be implied in respect of clause 2 (Legal Charge) that the Chargor is disposing of the Mortgaged Property free from all charges and encumbrances (whether monetary or not) and from all other rights exercisable by third parties (including liabilities imposed and rights conferred by or under any enactment).

4. Application To The Land Registry

The Chargor consents to an application being made to the Land Registry to enter the following restriction in the Proprietorship register of any registered land forming part of the Mortgaged Property:

"No disposition of the registered estate by the proprietor of the registered estate, or by the proprietor of any registered charge, not being a charge registered before the entry of this restriction, is to be registered without a written consent signed by the proprietor for the time being of the charge dated [date] in favour of [security trustee] referred to in the charges register."

5. Tacking

Subject to the terms of the Facilities Agreement, each Lender is under an obligation to make further advances to the Chargor under the Facilities Agreement and that obligation is a Secured Obligation under this Deed.

6. Third Party Rights

A person who is not a party to this Deed has no rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce or to enjoy the benefit of any term of this Deed.

7. Counterparts

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts, and this has the same effect as if the signatures on the counterparts were on a single copy of this Deed.

8. Governing Law

This Deed and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it are governed by English law.

IN WITNESS whereof this Deed has been signed on behalf of the Security Trustee and executed as a deed by the Chargor and is delivered by it on the date specified above.

SCHEDULE 1

Details of Mortgaged Property

Description of Property

Title Number

Lease relating to land at Averill Farm, Morton, Derbyshire DE55 6HB

DY499479

EXECUTION PAGES

The Chargor					
Executed as a de AVERILL FARM LIMITED THOMAS ROSSER:	eed by acting by))			
)			
Signature of director/au	uthorised signatory	in the state of th	e e e a casa	ang a samang sa	representation (
Si	ignature of witness	o aykaa.			0. 4.1860 pr. 10 600 ru 20 10 1.
	Name of witness	वं केंच्य के इंग्रह			ી. (કેલ્લામાં સમયો અને સામાં અને કૃષ્ણો ફ્રોલાફોલ સ્ટેસ્ટ્રેલ્ડિક સ્ટેસ્ટ્રેલે
	Address of witness	น์ค่อ จอนักษาคือ ที่ เ	in tendera en antera lla tenti	मिले के के लोकों के के करण रक्ता के बोल खात के बोल	त के दें कि विकास के देश साथ किया के किया है है है
Occ	cupation of witness	33	ASSET MGT ADMIN 33 HOLBORN ECIN 2HT		
The Security Trustee Executed as a deed by NATIONAL WESTMINSTER E acting by)))			
Signature of director/au	ithorised signatory	પ્લામન જોત મુદ્દે ને હે નું છે	**************************************		ค่อ "พล พล ยู่ ลด มัน มัน พล มี เป็น มัน มัน
Si	gnature of witness	ikiventonate	化苯基苯酚 医二甲甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲	# \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	- নাই হ'ল আনী হ'ল অই বিলেশী হ'ল মে মে মানী নিজ
	Name of witness	் நின்னில் கிறுக்கு இன்று இ	rei pas na champa aca c	- रहे ^न रहेळ १९४५ हे एके हेल क्षण समस्त्र व	**************************************
	Address of witness	· 中国人的基础表现的基础	ສ່ອກໄຮຂ້ອງຄົວລາຍສະຕິດ ຄົວລິດ ແລ້ວ	તેમજ દર્શક રામ છે કહે હોળ રહે મેજ નો પ્રકાર છે. -	स्ट्रिक्टी संस्कृतिक हम्मेल्ड अञ्चलक कृति वृक्ष क्र
		自由的 化化合物 化甲基甲基	સ્તરને સંશોધ કેટ ફાય કર્યો કર્યો કહે હોય	ਵਿੱਚ ਵੇੜਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜਾ ਜੇਵਾਈ ਹਨ ਜੋ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਵਾਲ ਚੋੜੀ ਹੈ।	indijenaga babylaga piladib
		中国电影中国国际 化氯化镁	有水水油油 医皮肤皮肤 化克力 电 电子电路 (M 6 10 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	े सिंदे हे पेंचें के के के प्रयोजन क्षांकर सब कराय ही -
Occ	upation of witness	- 19 (19 PH 19 S A A 2 A A 2	End polyce page dyglast.	o के केस सम्बद्धा के बेंद्र के बेंद्र के	संबंध एके के एक कहा तक अपने शरू कर साथ कर सकता